

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

RECEIVED

11-30-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Appeal No. 2018AP999-CR
 Lincoln County Case No. 13-CF-157

MARK J. BUCKI,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED ON 7/3/14, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
LINCOLN COUNTY, AND FROM THE POST-CONVICTION
DECISION AND ORDER, FILED 5/2/18, DENYING A NEW
TRIAL, PURSUANT TO RULE §809.30, STATS., THE
HONORABLE JAY TLUSTY, PRESIDING

BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

**REBHOLZ & AUBERRY
JAMES REBHOLZ
Attorney for Mark J. Bucki
State Bar No. 1012144**

P.O. ADDRESS:

1414 Underwood Avenue, Suite 400
Wauwatosa, WI 53213
(414) 479-9130
(414) 479-9131 (Facsimile)
jrebholz2002@sbcglobal.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... viii

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT
AND PUBLICATION..... x

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT:

I. ADMISSION OF THE CANINE EVIDENCE AT
TRIAL WAS ERRONEOUS AND NOT
HARMLESS ERROR. ... 20

A. Standard of Review..... 20

B. The Admission of Canine Evidence Was
Erroneous Under Both §§904.03 and 907.02,
Stats., and *Daubert*, When the Court Failed to
Consider Physical Evidence of Corroboration in
Assessing Its Reliability and Its Resulting Unfair
Prejudice. 20

C. The Error Was Not Harmless... 36

II. TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHICH
PREJUDICED THEIR CLIENT.

A. Standard of Review..... 38

B. Law..... 38

C. Counsel’s Failure to Present and Argue Expert
Witness Testimony at Trial to Challenge the
Reliability of the Canine Evidence Was Deficient
and Prejudicial... 39

D. Counsel’s Failure to Present Expert Testimony
Regarding the Contamination of the Scent from

the Tennis Shoes Used to Place Bucki at the Marsh Was Deficient and Prejudicial.	48
E. Counsel’s Failure to Discredit the Prosecution Theory the “Disturbed Dirt” on the ATV Trail Was a “Shallow Grave” Was Prejudicial.	51
CONCLUSION.	53
CERTIFICATION.	54
E-FILING CERTIFICATION.	54
APPENDIX CERTIFICATION.	55
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

<u>Brafford v. State</u> , 516 N.E.2d 45 (Ind. 1987).	27
<u>Brooks v. People</u> , 975 P.2d 1105 (Colo. 1999). . .	31, 32, 33
<u>Brott v. State</u> , 70 Neb. 395, 97 N.W.2d 593 (1903).	28
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 140 Md. App. 540, 781 A.2d 913 (Md. 2001)..	26
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	4, 7, 20, 21, 22, 45
<u>Florida v. Harris</u> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).	23, 25, 29, 35, 43
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).	26
<u>Harris v. Cotton</u> , 365 F.3d 552 (7 th Cir. 2004)	40
<u>Herring v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 853 (1975).	52
<u>Illinois v. Caballes</u> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)..	24, 48
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	47
<u>Kuehn v. Kuehn</u> , 11 Wis.2d 15, 104 N.W.2d 138 (1960)	35
<u>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</u> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).	22, 23, 25
<u>Makeal v. Butler</u> , 783 F.3d, 882 (7 th Cir. 2015)..	29
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> , 482 N.W.2d 234 (Ct. App. Minn. 1991)..	26
<u>Muench v. State</u> , 60 Wis.2d 386, 210 N.W.2d 716 (1973).	35
<u>People v. Centrolella</u> , 305 N.Y.S.2d 460 (N.Y. Misc. 1969)..	26, 34

<u>People v. Cruz</u> , 162 Ill. 2d 314, 643 N.E.2d 636 (1994)	27, 33
<u>People v. Gonzalez</u> , 218 Cal. App.3d 403, 267 Cal. Rptr. 138 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	27
<u>People v. Griffin</u> , 48 Ill. App.2d 148, 198 N.E.2d 115 (Ill. App. Ct. 1964).	28
<u>People v. McPherson</u> , 85 Mich. App. 341, 271 N.W.2d 228, 230 (1978)	27
<u>People v. Tyler</u> , 363 Ill. App. 2d 166, 974 N.E.2d 963 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012);	27
<u>People v. Willis</u> , 9 Cal. Rptr.3d, 115 Cal. App.4th 379 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	49
<u>Seifert v. Balink</u> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis.2d 525, 888 N.W. 2d 316.	20, 21, 22, 23, 34
<u>State v. Barger</u> , 612 S.W.2d 485 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1980)	48
<u>Sinkfield v. Brigano</u> , 487 F.3d 1013 (6 th Cir. 2007).	29
<u>State v. Chitwood</u> , 2016 WI App 36, 369 Wis.2d 132, 879 N.W.2d 786.	33
<u>State v. Deadwiller</u> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis.2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362.	37
<u>State v. Dyess</u> , 124 Wis.2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1995).	36
<u>State v. Eckhart</u> , 203 Wis.2d 497, 533 N.W.2d 539 (Ct. App. 1996).	47
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 199 Wis.2d 227, 544 N.W.2d 545 (1996).	36
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis.2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434.	36

<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 153 Wis.2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990)	38
<u>State v. Kimbrough</u> , 2001 WI App 138, 246 Wis.2d 648, 630 N.W.2d 752	47
<u>State v. Loucks</u> , 98 Wash.2d 563, 656 P.2d 480 (1983)	27
<u>State v. Nieves</u> , 2017 WI 69, 376 Wis.2d 300, 897 N.W. 2d 363.	36
<u>State v. Pitsch</u> , 124 Wis.2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985).	38, 39
<u>State v. Storm</u> , 125 Mont. 346, 238 P.2d 1161 (1951).	28
<u>State v. Thiel</u> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis.2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305...	39
<u>State v. West</u> , 2011 WI 83, 336 Wis.2d 578, 800 N.W.2d 929.	35
<u>State v. White</u> , 382 S.C. 265, 676 S.E.2d 684 (2009)	33
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 180 Conn. 481, 429 A.2d 931 (Conn. 1980)	26
<u>State v. Wainwright</u> , 18 Kan. App.2d 449, 856 P.2d 163 (Kan. App.1993)..	31
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	38, 39, 40, 46
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes</u> , 433 U.S. 93 (1997)..	47
<u>Walsh v. Wild Masonry Co., Inc.</u> , 72 Wis.2d 447, 241 N.W.2d 416 (1976)	28
<u>Yarborough v. Gentry</u> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)..	52

Statutes Cited:

§805.17(2), Stats..... 38,39

§809.19(2)(a), Stats. 55

§809.19(8)(b), Stats..... 54

§809.19(8)(c), Stats..... 54

§809.19(12)(f), Stats..... 54

§809.32(fm), Stats..... 54

§904.03, Stats. 2, 3, 7, 20, 23, 28, 32

§904.04, Stats..... 7

§907.01(1), Stats. 20

§907.02, Stats..... 3, 7, 20, 21, 24, 25, 31, 32, 33, 34

§907.02(1), Stats..... 20, 29

§939.50(3)(a), Stats..... 1

§939.50(3)(g), Stats. 1

§939.50(3)(h), Stats..... 1

§940.01(1)(a), Stats..... 1

§940.11(2), Stats..... 1

§940.235(1), Stats..... 1

§971.31(2), Stats..... 1

§971.31(5), Stats. 1

Other Authorities Cited

81 ALR 5th 563 (2000). 26

29 C. Wright & V. Gold, Federal Practice and

Procedure: Evidence §6267.....	30
Fourth Amendment to the United States Constituion.	24
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constituion.	46
